85  RIICO  Industrial  Area,  Bidiyad,  Makrana,  Nagaur-342542,  through  its 
Proprietor, Sh.  Manoj  Kumar Sharma,  is hereby required to  show cause to the 

Commissioner of Customs, Customs House, Mundra, within 30 (thirty) days of the 
receipt of this Show Cause Notice, as to why: 

(i) The declared assessable value of ₹3,88,06,601/- (Rs. Three Crore Eighty Eight 
Lakh Six Thousand Six Hundred One Only), as indicated in Table-D (Column No. 
4), should not be rejected under Section 14 of the Customs Act, 1962 read with 
Rule  12  of  the Customs Valuation (Determination of  Value of  Imported  Goods) 
Rules, 2007, and why the re-determined assessable value of ₹16,47,83,728/- (Rs. 
Sixteen Crore Forty Seven Lakh Eighty Three Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty 
Eight Only) as shown in Table-C (Column No. 13), should not be accepted and fixed 
as per the legal provisions mentioned in Column No. 4 of the table (T-1)below.

(ii)    The goods having total  assessable  value of  ₹16,47,83,728/-  (Rs.  Sixteen 

Crore forty seven lakh eighty three thousand seven hundred and twenty eight only), 

Table-C (Column No. 13), imported by M/s. Bhagwati Enterprises by undervaluing 

and mis-declaring them to Customs Authorities as discussed supra, should not be 

held liable for confiscation in terms of Sections 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(iii) The  differential  Customs  duty  amounting  to  ₹7,16,82,194/-  (Rs.  Seven 
Crore sixteen lakh  eighty two thousand one hundred and ninety four only) as 
reflected in Table-D (Column No. 11), should not be demanded and recovered from 
them under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962, by invoking the proviso to 
Section 28, on the grounds that the duty was short-levied by reason of collusion,